

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 15, 2005

No. 04-1300

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Securities and Exchange Commission

BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT

GIOVANNI P. PREZIOSO
General Counsel

MEYER EISENBERG
Deputy General Counsel

JACOB H. STILLMAN
Solicitor

JOHN W. AVERY
Special Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission
450 Fifth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20549-0606
(202) 942-0816 (Avery)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
A. Petitioner Has Not Demonstrated Its Standing to Bring This Petition.	4
B. Aside From Standing, This Court Has Jurisdiction to Consider the Petition.	9
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	10
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	17
I. Consistent With Congress’ Reliance on Oversight by Independent Directors, the Commission Has Long Relied Upon Independent Directors to Monitor Conflicts of Interest Inherent in Transactions Allowed Under the Exemptive Rules.	17
A. Managing Conflicts of Interest – the Role of Independent Directors.	18
1. The Unique Structure of Mutual Funds	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Page

2.	Statutory Curbs on Conflicts of Interest – the Role of Independent Directors.	19
3.	The Exemptive Rules Have Long Relied on Independent Director Oversight.	21
B.	Rule Amendments to Enhance the Effectiveness of Independent Directors.	24
1.	2001 Amendments	24
2.	2004 Amendments	27
II.	The Rule Amendments Are Well Within the Commission’s Statutory Authority.	32
A.	The Commission Has Express Authority to Adopt Rules Providing Conditional Exemptions That Are Consistent With Statutory Purposes; the Conditions Challenged By Petitioner Are Consistent With the Purposes of the Investment Company Act.	32
B.	Contrary to Petitioner’s Contentions, Conditioning the Exemptive Rules on Independent Director Oversight Is Consistent With the Structure of the Act. . . .	36
C.	Petitioner’s Reliance on Case Law Is Misplaced.	41
III.	The Commission Articulated a Satisfactory Explanation for the Rule Amendments; The Rational Connection Between the Facts Found and the Choices Made Cannot Be Doubted. . . .	45
A.	The Commission Fully Explained Its Rationale for Amending the Exemptive Rules.	46

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Page

B. The Commission Properly Considered Whether the Rule Amendments Would Promote Efficiency, Competition, and Capital Formation. 51

C. The Commission Properly Considered Both the Costs of the Rule Amendments, and the Alternatives Proposed by the Commenters. 58

CONCLUSION 62

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 63

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 64

STATUTORY ADDENDUM A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
AT&T Corp. v. FCC, 236 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	12
American Bankers Association v. SEC, 804 F.2d 739 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	44
Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc., 419 U.S. 281(1974)	45
Brown v. Bullock, 194 F. Supp. 207 (S.D.N.Y. 1961), aff'd, 294 F.2d 415 (2d Cir. 1961)	17, 34
Brown v. Bullock, 294 F.2d 415 (2d Cir. 1961)	34
*Burks v. Lasker, 441 U.S. 471 (1979)	21, 37, 38 <u>passim</u>
Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States, 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	45
Business Roundtable v. SEC, 905 F.2d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	36, 41, 42
CFTC v. Schor, 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	36
Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Department of Labor, 174 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	44
Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13, 35
Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	45

* Asterisks denote authorities chiefly relied upon.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

<u>Cases (Cont'd)</u>	<u>Page</u>
DEK Energy Co. v. FERC, 248 F.3d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	7, 8
FCC v. National Citizens Committee for Broadcasting, 436 U.S. 775 (1978)	50, 53
FPC v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp., 365 U.S. 1, 29 (1961)	50, 53
Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion, 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	10
Graham v. SEC, 222 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	13
Investment Co. Institute v. Board of Governors, Federal Reserve Sys., 551 F.2d 1270 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	10
Levitt v. Johnson, 334 F.2d 815 (1st Cir. 1964)	34
*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	4
Melcher v. FCC, 134 F.3d 1143 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	50, 53, 54
Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore, 487 U.S. 354 (1988)	36
Mitchell v. Christopher, 996 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	36
*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	33, 45, 48 <u>passim</u>
*Mourning v. Family Publications Service, Inc., 411 U.S. 356 (1973)	33
NLRB v. City Disposal Systems Inc., 465 U.S. 822 (1984)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

<u>Cases (Cont'd)</u>	<u>Page</u>
Permian Basin Area Rate Cases, 390 U.S. 747 (1968)	48
Schoenbohm v. FCC, 204 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	13
*Sierra Club v. EPA, 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	5
Tannenbaum v. Zeller, 552 F.2d 402 (2d Cir. 1979)	21
Teicher v. SEC, 177 F.3d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	43
Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC, 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	10
Thorne v. Housing Auth. of City of Durham, 393 U.S. 268 (1969)	33
Touche Ross & Co. v. SEC, 609 F.2d 570 (2d Cir. 1979)	33
United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	13
University Medical Center of Southern Nevada v. Shalala, 173 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	8
Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc., 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	5

STATUTES AND RULES

Investment Company Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. 80a-1, et seq.

Section 1, 15 U.S.C. 80a-1	1
Section 1(a), 15 U.S.C. 80a-1(a)	33
Section 1(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. 80a-1(a)(2)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

<u>Statutes and Rules (Cont'd)</u>	<u>Page</u>
Section 1(a)(4), 15 U.S.C. 80a-1(a)(4)	33
Section 1(a)(5), 15 U.S.C. 80a-1(a)(5)	33
Section 1(b), 15 U.S.C. 80a-1(b)	35
Section 1(b)(2), 15 U.S.C. 80a-1(b)(2)	34
Section 2(a)(19), 15 U.S.C. 80a-2(a)(19)	11
Section 2(c), 15 U.S.C. 80a-2(c)	51, 53
Section 3(f), 15 U.S.C. 80a-3(f)	43
Section 6(c), 15 U.S.C. 80a-6(c)	4, 11, 21
	<u>passim</u>
Section 10(a), 15 U.S.C. 80a-10(a)	20, 39
Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. 80a-10(b)	40
Section 10(b)(2), 15 U.S.C. 80a-10(b)(2)	20
Section 10(f), 15 U.S.C. 80a-10(f)	11, 32
Section 12(b), 15 U.S.C. 80a-12(b)	11, 32
Section 15(a), 15 U.S.C. 80a-15(a)	20
Section 15(b), 15 U.S.C. 80a-15(b)	20
Section 15(f)(1), 15 U.S.C. 80a-15(f)(1)	20
Section 15(f)(1)(A), 15 U.S.C. 80a-15(f)(1)(A)	20
Section 16(b), 15 U.S.C. 80a-16(b),	20
Section 17(d), 15 U.S.C. 80a-17(d)	11
Section 17(g), 15 U.S.C. 80a-17(g)	11, 32
Section 23(c), 15 U.S.C. 80a-23(c)	11, 32
Section 32(a), 15 U.S.C. 80a-31(a)	20
Section 38(a), 15 U.S.C. 80a-37(a)	33
Section 43(a), 15 U.S.C. 80a-42(a)	9, 12, 50
Section 706 of the Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 706	12
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2005, Pub. L. No. 108-447, 118 Stat. 2809 (2004)	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

Statutes and Rules (Cont'd) Page

Rules under the Investment Company Act of 1940, 17 C.F.R. 270.01, et seq.

Rule 12b-1, 17 C.F.R. 270.12b-1	23
Rule 15a-4(b)(2), 17 C.F.R. 270.15a-4(b)(2)	47
Rule 17a-7 17 C.F.R. 270.17a-7	23
Rule 17a-8, 17 C.F.R. 270.17a-8	23
Rule 17g-1(j), 17 C.F.R. 270.17g-1(j)	47

Releases under the Investment Company Act of 1940

Investment Company Governance, Investment Company Act Release No. 26520 (July 27, 2004) [69 F.R. 46378 (Aug. 2, 2004)] ("2004 Adopting Release")	2, 3, 6, <u>passim</u>
Investment Company Governance, Investment Company Act Release No. 26323 (Jan. 15, 2004) [69 F.R. 3472 (Jan. 23, 2004)] ("2004 Proposing Release")	29, 48, 49 <u>passim</u>
Role of Independent Directors of Investment Companies, Investment Company Act Release No. 24816 (Jan. 2, 2001) [66 F.R. 3734 (Jan. 16, 2001)] ("2001 Adopting Release")	24, 27
Role of Independent Directors of Investment Companies, Investment Company Act Release No. 24082 (Oct. 14, 1999) [64 F.R. 59826 (Nov. 3, 1999)] ("2001 Proposing Release")	18, 25, 26 <u>passim</u>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

<u>Releases under the Investment Company Act of 1940 (Cont'd)</u>	<u>Page</u>
Interpretive Matters Concerning Independent Directors of Investment Companies, Investment Company Act Release No. 24083 (Oct. 14, 1999) [64 F.R. 59877(Nov. 3, 1999)] ("Interpretive Release")	24
Investment Company Act Release No. 11676, 1981 SEC LEXIS 1873 (Mar. 10, 1981)	23
Investment Company Act Release No. 11414, 1980 SEC LEXIS 444 (Oct. 28, 1980)	23
Investment Company Act Release No. 10886, 1979 SEC LEXIS 599 (Oct. 2, 1979).	23
<u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
H.R. Rep. No. 2639, 76th Cong., 3d Sess. 10 (1940)	17
Investment Trusts and Investment Companies: Hearings on S. 3580 Before a Subcomm. of the Senate Comm. on Banking and Currency, 76 th Cong., 3d Sess. (1940)	22
Investment Trusts and Investment Companies: Hearings on H.R. 10065 Before the House Subcomm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 76th Cong., 3d Sess. (1940)	21, 40
Thomas P. Lemke, Gerald T. Lins, A. Thomas Smith, Regulation of Investment Companies (2004)	42
1 L. Loss & J. Seligman, Securities Regulation (3d ed. rev. 1998)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

MISCELLANEOUS (Cont'd)

Page

Report of the Securities and Exchange Commission, Investment Trusts and Investment Companies (1939)	17
Transcripts from the Roundtable on the Role of Independent Investment Company Directors, Feb. 23-24, 1999, http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/roundtable.htm	25
Division of Investment Management, SEC, Protecting Investors: A Half Century of Investment Company Regulation (May 1992)	21, 22
Christine Dugas, Janus, Putnam bear big losses, USA Today, Jan. 6, 2005	28
John Hechinger, Pace of Putnam Redemptions Slows a Bit, Wall St. J., Nov. 18, 2003	27
Ian McDonald, Investors Flee Some Funds Amid Scandal – As Turmoil Grows, So Does Potential Cost of Staying Put; A Look at Some Alternatives, Wall St. J., Nov. 4, 2003	27
